S0
. ] ;L

John Harrison Watts ¢ Cliff Roberson
CRC Pre§s



Law and
Soclety

An Introduction

John Harrison Watts ® Cliff Roberson

CRC Press
Taylor & Francis Group
Boca Raton London New York

CRC Press is an imprint of the
Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business




CRC Press

Taylor & Francis Group

6000 Broken Sound Parkway N'W, Suite 300
Boca Raton, FL. 33487-2742

© 2014 by Taylor & Francis Group, LLC
CRC Press is an imprint of Taylor & Francis Group, an Informa business

No claim to original U.S. Government works

Printed on acid-free paper
Version Date: 20130923

International Standard Book Number-13: 978-1-4665-8329-0 (Hardback)

This book contains information obtained from authentic and highly regarded sources. Reasonable efforts
have been made to publish reliable data and information, but the author and publisher cannot assume
responsibility for the validity of all materials or the consequences of their use. The authors and publishers
have attempted to trace the copyright holders of all material reproduced in this publication and apologize to
copyright holders if permission to publish in this form has not been obtained. If any copyright material has
not been acknowledged please write and let us know so we may rectify in any future reprint.

Except as permitted under U.S. Copyright Law, no part of this book may be reprinted, reproduced, transmit-
ted, or utilized in any form by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented,
including photocopying, microfilming, and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system,
without written permission from the publishers.

For permission to photocopy or use material electronically from this work, please access www.copyright.
com (http://www.copyright.com/) or contact the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc. (CCC), 222 Rosewood
Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, 978-750-8400. CCC is a not-for-profit organization that provides licenses and
registration for a variety of users. For organizations that have been granted a photocopy license by the CCC,
a separate system of payment has been arranged.

Trademark Notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and are used
only for identification and explanation without intent to infringe. '

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Watts, John Harrison, author.
Law and society : an introduction / John Harrison Watts, Cliff Roberson.
p. cm.
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 978-1-4665-8329-0 (hardback)
1. Sociological jurisprudence. 2. Law--Philosophy. L. Roberson, Cliff, 1937- author. II.
Title.

K370.%/38 2014
3407.115--dc23 2013037631

Visit the Taylor & Francis Web site at
http://www.taylorandfrancis.com

and the CRC Press Web site at
http://www.crcpress.com



Law and
Soclety

An Introduction



For Harrison
To Gary Bayens who has been such a great mentor. As an
inspiration for my daughters: Whitney, Mariah, and Makayla.
For Cliff

To Elena Azaola for her continuing support, to Stephanie
Teeselink for her assistance, and Geneva, Nikkita, Isiah,
Trevor, Amy, lain, and Asher—my grandchildren.



Preface

This text on the study of law and society is more than a look at how law con-
trols or influences our society. It is designed to open the students’ eyes to the
fascinating topics involving law and society. Our approach is to present a text
that may be used in a one-semester course on law and society or a sociology
of law course. While each chapter builds on the previous chapters, the text is
designed so that the chapters may be studied in a different order, depending
on the design of the course.

The text is written in a manner that may be understood by college stu-
dents and thus enable instructors to focus on selected issues and topics
during class time. Too often in the law and society area, textbooks can be
understood only by instructors, and thus valuable class time must be used
to explain the meaning of the concepts covered in the text. To overcome this
problem, we followed the example of Ernest Hemingway and used familiar,
concrete words and short sentences whenever possible. This approach should
allow valuable class time to be used to encourage critical thinking on the part
of the students.

A few acknowledgments are appropriate: Carolyn Spence, our edi-
tor, for her encouragement and guidance; and our colleagues at Washburn
University, Professors Ted Heim, Michael Birzer, and of course the depart-
ment chair, Gary Bayens. A hug of appreciation to Prudy Taylor Board, the
project editor at Taylor & Francis, and Doug Burke, the copy editor, for an
admirable job in producing a text from the manuscript.

XV



About the Authors

Harrison Watts, PhD, is an associate professor in the Criminal Justice and
Legal Studies Department at Washburn University, Topeka, Kansas. Dr.
Watts’s research interests are legal issues surrounding criminal law. He is the
author of numerous book chapters, journal articles, and instructors’ resource
manuals to accompany textbooks.

Cliff Roberson, LLM, PhD, is an emeritus professor of Criminal Justice at
Washburn University, Topeka, Kansas. Dr. Roberson recently retired as the
managing editor of the international journal, Police Practices and Research
(PPR). PPRis a refereed journal and is distributed in 48 countries. Previously,
he served for four years as the editor in chief of the Professional Issues in
Criminal Justice Journal. He has authored or co-authored more than 50
books and texts on legal subjects.

XVil



Contents

Preface
About the Authors

1

An Overview of Law and Society

Chapter Objectives

Introduction

Law and Society

Definitions of Law
Functions of the Legal System
Dysfunctions of the Legal System
Law and Morality

Classifications of Legal Rules

Approaches to Law and Society
Consensus Paradigm
Conflict Paradigm

Rule of Law

Summary

Endnotes

Legal Systems

Chapter Objectives
Common-Law Systems
Civil-Law Systems
Islamic
Socialist
American Indian Law
Theories of Law
Natural Law
Legal Positivism
European Pioneer Theorists
Baron de Montesquieu (Charles Louis de Secondat
1689-1755)
Herbert Spencer (1820-1903)
Sir Henry Sumner Maine (1822-1888)

viil

XV
xXvii

N N e e

11

18
18
19
20
22
27

31

31
31
35
38
38
39
40
41
43
43

43
4
44



viii Contents

Interrelationship between Society and Law
Karl Marx (1818-1883)
Max Weber (1864-1920)
Emile Durkheim (1858-1917)
Sociological Jurisprudence Movement
Roscoe Pound
Benjamin Nathan Cardozo (1870-1938)
Legal Realism
Oliver Wendell Holmes
Karl Llewellyn (1893-1962)
Jerome Frank (1889-1957)
Max Gluckman (1911-1975)
Modern Legal Theorists
John Rawls
Richard Posner
Laura Nader
Donald Black
Edward Levi
Critical Legal Studies
Feminist Legal Theories
Critical Race Theory
Summary
Endnotes

3 Social Research Methods

Chapter Objectives
Introduction
Fundamentals of Research
Methods of Inquiry
The Experimental Method
The Classic Experimental Design
The Solomon Four-Group Design
The Posttest-Only Control-Group Design
Quasi-Experimental Designs
Nonrandomized Control Group Pretest-Posttest Design
Time-Series Designs
Equivalent Time-Samples Design
The Observation Method
Types of Participant Observation
Simulation Research
The Survey Method
Personal Interviews

45
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
51
52
52
52
53
53
53
54
54
55
55
56
57
58
61

63

63
63
64
65
67
68
69
70
70
70
71
72
72
73
75
76
77



Contents X

Telephone Interviews 78

Mail Surveys 78
Historical and Archival Research 80
The Case Study 82
Policy and Evaluation Research 84
Differentiating Between Social and Criminal Justice 87
Key Terms 90
Endnotes 90
4  Legal Structures ' 923
Chapter Objectives 93
Introduction 93
Courts 94
Court Jurisdiction 94
Court Organization 95
The State Court System 95
Courts of Limited and Specific Jurisdiction 96

State Court of Appeals 96
Federal Court System 97
U.S. District Courts 97
U.S. Courts of Appeals 98
Supreme Court of the United States 98
Court Unification Movements 99
Classifications of Law 100
Common Law and Civil Law Systems 100
Sources of Law: Constitutional, Statutory, and Case Law 101
Constitutional Law 101
Statutory Law 102
Case Law 103
Scope of the Law 103
Administrative Law 103
Civil and Criminal Law 104
Functions: Substantive and Procedural Law 106
Participants 106
Litigants 107
Counsel 107
Judges 108
Juries 109
Grand Juries 110
The Court Administrator 110
Flow of Litigation in Civil Proceedings 111

Flow of Criminal Proceedings 114



Lawmaking
U.S. Congress
State Legislatures
How a Bill Becomes a Law
Introduction of a Bill
Assignment to Committee
First, Second, and Third Readings
Senate
Conference Committees
Executive Actions
Administrative Agencies and Rulemaking
Lobbyists
Governance of Lobbyists
Law Enforcers
Local Law Enforcement
State Law Enforcement
Federal Law Enforcement
Punishment
Sentencing Guidelines
Correctional Institutions
Community-Based Corrections
Summary
Endnotes

Social Control

Chapter Objectives
Behavior and Social Controls
Informal Social Controls
Enforcement of Norms
Social Norms and Deviance
Moral Learning '
Formal Controls
Criminal Law
Texas Penal Code, Section 49.02
Victimless Crimes
White-Collar Crimes
Civil Commitment
Administrative Law
Tort Law
Contract Law
Controlling Dissent
Individual Rights versus Law and Order

Contents

117
118
121
122
122
122
123
123
123
124
124
124
125
126
127
127
127
128
128
129
130
131
135

137

137
137
139
140
142
142
144
146
147
148
150
150
151
151
152
152
152



Contents X1

Civil Disobedience 152
Freedoms of Speech, Association, and Press 154
Language Morphology Issues 154
Summary 155
Endnotes 156
6 Lawmaking as a Form of Social Control 159
Chapter Objectives 159
Introduction _ 159
Nature of Lawmaking 164
Group-Influence Model 165
Functionalist View 165
Conflict Perspective 166
Legislative Lawmaking 166
Legislative Committee Work 168
Role Orientation 169
Term Limits 170
Congressional Investigation 173
Administrative Lawmaking 177
Proclamations and Executive Orders 181
Judicial Lawmaking 187
The Use of Writs 188
Lawmaking by Precedents 189
Interest Groups 193
Source of Funds 195
Endnotes 196
7  Dispute Resolution 199
Chapter Objectives 199
Introduction 199
Hidden Harmony Myth 201
Dispute Categories 201
Dispute Resolution Methods 201
Hierarchy of Types 203
Litigation as a Means of Resolving Disputes 203
Alternative Dispute Resolution 204
Court-Annexed Arbitration 205
Mediation 206
Arbitration 206
Selecting an Arbitrator 209
Conflict Resolution and Delinquency 210

International Arbitration and Mediation 211



xil

Endnotes

Social Change and Law

Chapter Objectives
Introduction
Nature of Social Change and Law
Courts as Mechanism for Social Change
Magnitude of Court Decisions
Legitimacy of Law to Create Social Change
Public Opinion
Limitations of Law to Create Social Change
Impact of Social Change on Law
The Civil Rights Movement
The Antiwar Movement
The Women’s Movement
Rights for Sexual Minorities
Endnotes

Lawyers

Chapter Objectives

Introduction

The Legal Profession

The Legal Profession in the United States
Evolution of the Legal Profession in the United States
Legal Education

The Legal Profession Today
Courthouse Work Groups
Malpractice
Private Practice

Lawyer Advertising
Should Attorneys Be Allowed to Advertise?
Advertisement Restrictions
Solicitation of Clients
Fields of Practice
The Internet

Professional Responsibility
Lawyer’s Duties to the Client
Client’s Rights
Duties to Others
Conflicts of Interest
Trial Publicity
Prohibited Conduct by Attorneys

Contents

212

215

215
215
216
217
222
223
224
224
225
226
226
228
229
230

231

231
231
232
233
233
234
237
237
238
239
239
239
241
243
243
243
244
244
246
247
249
249
250



Contents

10

11

12

Future of the Law
Summary
Endnotes

Private Life and the Law

Chapter Objectives
Introduction
Right to Privacy
Privacy Act of 1974 _
Freedom of Information Act
The Right of Publicity
The Federal Electronic Communications Privacy Act
(ECPA)
Computer Fraud and Abuse Act
Abortion
Pornography
Pornography and the Internet
Endnotes

Crime and Justice Issues

Chapter Objectives
Introduction
Exclusionary Rule
Plea Bargaining
Hate Crimes
Stalking

Interstate Stalking Punishment and Prevention Act of 1996

Punishment
State Anti-Stalking Legislation
Capital Punishment
The Death Penalty in America
Imprisonment
Private Prisons
Endnotes

Labor Issues and the Law

Chapter Objectives
Introduction

Governmental Labor Policies
National Labor Relations Act
Present State of Labor Unions

Xiii

250
251
255

257

257
257
258
259
261
264

265
265
278
281
281
283

285

285
285
286
291
292
297
298
299
299
301
302
303
304
305

307

307
307
308
309
311



X1iv Contents

Federal Preemption 311
Exclusivity 311
Employers and Employee Rights 313
Bargaining Subjects 313
Right-to-Work Laws and Unions 315
Concerted Action 316
Union Affairs 317
Fair Labor Standards Act 318
Discrimination 319
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission 320
Pregnancy 320
Age Discrimination 321
Reverse Discrimination 321
Workers’ Compensation 322
Endnotes 323

Index 325



An Overview of Law
and Society

Chapter Objectives

After reading this chapter you should be able to

o Describe the issues involved with the law and its interchange with society

» Provide a workable definition of law

+ Explain how law influences our daily lives

» List and explain the three approaches to issues in law and society
discussed in the chapter

« Discuss the roles sociologists should take when addressing law and
society issues

o Define the concept of rule of law

Introduction

In today’s society, law permeates all forms of our social behavior. The law is
everywhere, with us and around us. To get to class, traffic law dictated the
manner in which we drove or where we walked across the street. Law even
governs our right to sit in class and our obligations to pay tuition. It is a vast,
though sometimes invisible, presence. Chapter 1 introduces readers to the
issues involved between law and society. The problems with definitions of
law are discussed along with classifications of law. Three approaches to law
and society issues are discussed, along with the ramifications associated with
each approach. The final section of the chapter looks at the concept of the
“rule of law.”

The study of law and society has never been more interesting and impor-
tant as it is today. In studying law and society, we should remember that the
law is an enormous and complicated process. Any attempts to simplify it
are usually a failure. The law is also parochial in nature. For example, math-
ematics is more or less the same subject in Rome, Italy, as it is in New York,
New York. The legal system operating in Rome, however, is vastly different
from the legal system operating in New York. While two plus two should
always equal four, the law is constantly changing. Presently, the pace of social
change is unsurpassed in history. The pace of legal change is also unmatched



2 Law and Society: An Introduction

in history. Yet, often the law does not keep pace with social change. As will
be noted in the text, changes to laws frequently lag behind social change. In
the text, we present the major theories and points of view without advocating
any particular slant. Our goal is to expose the readers to the major theoreti-
cal perspectives without advocating a particular position, ideology, or theo-
retical position.

Chapter 3 examines the contributions of sociological research and its
impact on the law. There are differences of opinion over what roles sociolo-
gists should take when conducting research in law and society issues. The
traditional approach is that sociologists should conduct their research in a
value-neutral and empirical fashion and then report the findings in a simi-
lar manner. Others contend that sociologists should do more than merely
describe and explain social events. They contend that sociologists should
assert their rights to criticize and advance ways of rectifying or redressing
law and society problems.

A PARADOX

The more civilized individuals become, the greater is the individual’s
need for law, and the more law he or she creates. Law is but a response
to social needs.!

Do you agree with the paradox? Assuming that the paradox is correct,
how do you explain it?

Law and Society

Law and society is the field of study that encompasses the many relationships
between, and the effects of law on, the social sciences and humanities. What
do we mean when we use the term law and society? Secondly, how does the
concept of law and society differ from the field of sociology of law? It may be
easier to consider the second question first.

It is sometimes difficult to distinguish between the fields of law and
society and the sociology of law. There is no bright line separating the
two disciplines. For the purposes of this text, we have accepted Javier
Trevino’s concept of the distinction between the two.? According to him,
sociology of law analyzes the relationship between law and society from a
sociological perspective, while law and society examines the relationship
from a broader point of view that includes the social sciences as well as
the humanities. Under that concept, sociology of law is a subset of law and
society. Trevino states:



