Law and Society

An Introduction



John Harrison Watts • Cliff Roberson



Law and Society An Introduction

John Harrison Watts • Cliff Roberson



CRC Press Taylor & Francis Group 6000 Broken Sound Parkway NW, Suite 300 Boca Raton, FL 33487-2742

© 2014 by Taylor & Francis Group, LLC CRC Press is an imprint of Taylor & Francis Group, an Informa business

No claim to original U.S. Government works

Printed on acid-free paper Version Date: 20130923

International Standard Book Number-13: 978-1-4665-8329-0 (Hardback)

This book contains information obtained from authentic and highly regarded sources. Reasonable efforts have been made to publish reliable data and information, but the author and publisher cannot assume responsibility for the validity of all materials or the consequences of their use. The authors and publishers have attempted to trace the copyright holders of all material reproduced in this publication and apologize to copyright holders if permission to publish in this form has not been obtained. If any copyright material has not been acknowledged please write and let us know so we may rectify in any future reprint.

Except as permitted under U.S. Copyright Law, no part of this book may be reprinted, reproduced, transmitted, or utilized in any form by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying, microfilming, and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without written permission from the publishers.

For permission to photocopy or use material electronically from this work, please access www.copyright.com (http://www.copyright.com/) or contact the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc. (CCC), 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, 978-750-8400. CCC is a not-for-profit organization that provides licenses and registration for a variety of users. For organizations that have been granted a photocopy license by the CCC, a separate system of payment has been arranged.

Trademark Notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation without intent to infringe.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Watts, John Harrison, author.

Law and society: an introduction / John Harrison Watts, Cliff Roberson.

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-1-4665-8329-0 (hardback)

 $1. \ \ Sociological\ jurisprudence.\ 2. \ \ Law--Philosophy.\ \ I.\ Roberson,\ Cliff,\ 1937-\ author.\ II.\ Title.$

K370.W38 2014 340'.115--dc23

2013037631

Visit the Taylor & Francis Web site at http://www.taylorandfrancis.com

and the CRC Press Web site at http://www.crcpress.com

Law and Society An Introduction

For Harrison

To Gary Bayens who has been such a great mentor. As an inspiration for my daughters: Whitney, Mariah, and Makayla.

For Cliff

To Elena Azaola for her continuing support, to Stephanie Teeselink for her assistance, and Geneva, Nikkita, Isiah, Trevor, Amy, Iain, and Asher—my grandchildren.

Preface

This text on the study of law and society is more than a look at how law controls or influences our society. It is designed to open the students' eyes to the fascinating topics involving law and society. Our approach is to present a text that may be used in a one-semester course on law and society or a sociology of law course. While each chapter builds on the previous chapters, the text is designed so that the chapters may be studied in a different order, depending on the design of the course.

The text is written in a manner that may be understood by college students and thus enable instructors to focus on selected issues and topics during class time. Too often in the law and society area, textbooks can be understood only by instructors, and thus valuable class time must be used to explain the meaning of the concepts covered in the text. To overcome this problem, we followed the example of Ernest Hemingway and used familiar, concrete words and short sentences whenever possible. This approach should allow valuable class time to be used to encourage critical thinking on the part of the students.

A few acknowledgments are appropriate: Carolyn Spence, our editor, for her encouragement and guidance; and our colleagues at Washburn University, Professors Ted Heim, Michael Birzer, and of course the department chair, Gary Bayens. A hug of appreciation to Prudy Taylor Board, the project editor at Taylor & Francis, and Doug Burke, the copy editor, for an admirable job in producing a text from the manuscript.

About the Authors

Harrison Watts, PhD, is an associate professor in the Criminal Justice and Legal Studies Department at Washburn University, Topeka, Kansas. Dr. Watts's research interests are legal issues surrounding criminal law. He is the author of numerous book chapters, journal articles, and instructors' resource manuals to accompany textbooks.

Cliff Roberson, LLM, PhD, is an emeritus professor of Criminal Justice at Washburn University, Topeka, Kansas. Dr. Roberson recently retired as the managing editor of the international journal, Police Practices and Research (PPR). PPR is a refereed journal and is distributed in 48 countries. Previously, he served for four years as the editor in chief of the Professional Issues in Criminal Justice Journal. He has authored or co-authored more than 50 books and texts on legal subjects.

Contents

	About the Authors	
1	An Overview of Law and Society	1
	Chapter Objectives	1
	Introduction	1
	Law and Society	2
	Definitions of Law	4
	Functions of the Legal System	7
	Dysfunctions of the Legal System	9
	Law and Morality	11
	Classifications of Legal Rules	12
	Approaches to Law and Society	18
	Consensus Paradigm	18
	Conflict Paradigm	19
	Rule of Law	20
	Summary	22
	Endnotes	27
2	Legal Systems	31
	Chapter Objectives	31
	Common-Law Systems	31
	Civil-Law Systems	35
	Islamic	38
	Socialist	38
	American Indian Law	39
	Theories of Law	40
	Natural Law	41
	Legal Positivism	43
	European Pioneer Theorists	43
	Baron de Montesquieu (Charles Louis de Secondat	12
	1689–1755)	43
	Herbert Spencer (1820–1903)	44 44
	Sir Henry Sumner Maine (1822–1888)	44

	Contents
V111	Contents

	Interrelationship between Society and Law	45
	Karl Marx (1818–1883)	45
	Max Weber (1864-1920)	46
	Emile Durkheim (1858–1917)	47
	Sociological Jurisprudence Movement	48
	Roscoe Pound	49
	Benjamin Nathan Cardozo (1870-1938)	50
	Legal Realism	51
	Oliver Wendell Holmes	51
	Karl Llewellyn (1893–1962)	52
	Jerome Frank (1889–1957)	52
	Max Gluckman (1911–1975)	52
	Modern Legal Theorists	53
	John Rawls	53
	Richard Posner	53
	Laura Nader	54
	Donald Black	54
	Edward Levi	55
	Critical Legal Studies	55
	Feminist Legal Theories	56
	Critical Race Theory	57
	Summary	58
	Endnotes	61
3	Social Research Methods	63
	Chapter Objectives	63
	Introduction	63
	Fundamentals of Research	64
	Methods of Inquiry	65
	The Experimental Method	67
	The Classic Experimental Design	68
	The Solomon Four-Group Design	69
	The Posttest-Only Control-Group Design	70
	Quasi-Experimental Designs	70
	Nonrandomized Control Group Pretest-Posttest Design	70
	Time-Series Designs	71
	Equivalent Time-Samples Design	72
	The Observation Method	72
	Types of Participant Observation	73
	Simulation Research	75
	The Survey Method	76
	Personal Interviews	77

Contents	ix
----------	----

	Telephone Interviews	78
	Mail Surveys	78
	Historical and Archival Research	80
	The Case Study	82
	Policy and Evaluation Research	84
	Differentiating Between Social and Criminal Justice	87
	Key Terms	90
	Endnotes	90
4	Legal Structures	93
	Chapter Objectives	93
	Introduction	93
	Courts	94
	Court Jurisdiction	94
	Court Organization	95
	The State Court System	95
	Courts of Limited and Specific Jurisdiction	96
	State Court of Appeals	96
	Federal Court System	97
	U.S. District Courts	97
	U.S. Courts of Appeals	98
	Supreme Court of the United States	98
	Court Unification Movements	99
	Classifications of Law	100
	Common Law and Civil Law Systems	100
	Sources of Law: Constitutional, Statutory, and Case Law	101
	Constitutional Law	101
	Statutory Law	102
	Case Law	103
	Scope of the Law	103
	Administrative Law	103
	Civil and Criminal Law	104
	Functions: Substantive and Procedural Law	106
	Participants	106
v	Litigants	107
	Counsel	107
	Judges	108
	Juries	109
	Grand Juries	110
	The Court Administrator	110
	Flow of Litigation in Civil Proceedings	111
	Flow of Criminal Proceedings	114

ζ	Contents
ζ	Contents

	Lawmaking	117
	U.S. Congress	118
	State Legislatures	121
	How a Bill Becomes a Law	122
	Introduction of a Bill	122
	Assignment to Committee	122
	First, Second, and Third Readings	123
	Senate	123
	Conference Committees	123
	Executive Actions	124
	Administrative Agencies and Rulemaking	124
	Lobbyists	124
	Governance of Lobbyists	125
	Law Enforcers	126
	Local Law Enforcement	127
	State Law Enforcement	127
	Federal Law Enforcement	127
	Punishment	128
	Sentencing Guidelines	128
	Correctional Institutions	129
	Community-Based Corrections	130
	Summary	131
	Endnotes	135
5	Social Control	137
	Chapter Objectives	137
	Behavior and Social Controls	137
	Informal Social Controls	139
	Enforcement of Norms	140
	Social Norms and Deviance	142
	Moral Learning	142
	Formal Controls	144
	Criminal Law	146
	Texas Penal Code, Section 49.02	147
	Victimless Crimes	148
	White-Collar Crimes	150
	Civil Commitment	150
	Administrative Law	151
	Tort Law	151
	Contract Law	152
	Controlling Dissent	152
	Individual Rights versus Law and Order	152

Contents xi

	Civil Disobedience	152
	Freedoms of Speech, Association, and Press	154
	Language Morphology Issues	154
	Summary	155
	Endnotes	156
6	Lawmaking as a Form of Social Control	159
	Chapter Objectives	159
	Introduction	159
	Nature of Lawmaking	164
	Group-Influence Model	165
	Functionalist View	165
	Conflict Perspective	166
	Legislative Lawmaking	166
	Legislative Committee Work	168
	Role Orientation	169
	Term Limits	170
	Congressional Investigation	173
	Administrative Lawmaking	177
	Proclamations and Executive Orders	181
	Judicial Lawmaking	187
	The Use of Writs	188
	Lawmaking by Precedents	189
	Interest Groups	193
	Source of Funds	195
	Endnotes	196
7	Dispute Resolution	199
	Chapter Objectives	199
	Introduction	199
	Hidden Harmony Myth	201
	Dispute Categories	201
	Dispute Resolution Methods	201
	Hierarchy of Types	203
	Litigation as a Means of Resolving Disputes	203
	Alternative Dispute Resolution	204
	Court-Annexed Arbitration	205
	Mediation	206
	Arbitration	206
	Selecting an Arbitrator	209
	Conflict Resolution and Delinquency	210
	International Arbitration and Mediation	211

Contents
(

	Endnotes	212
8	Social Change and Law	215
	Chapter Objectives	215
	Introduction	215
	Nature of Social Change and Law	216
	Courts as Mechanism for Social Change	217
	Magnitude of Court Decisions	222
	Legitimacy of Law to Create Social Change	223
	Public Opinion	224
	Limitations of Law to Create Social Change	224
	Impact of Social Change on Law	225
	The Civil Rights Movement	226
	The Antiwar Movement	226
	The Women's Movement	228
	Rights for Sexual Minorities	229
	Endnotes	230
9	Lawyers	231
	Chapter Objectives	231
	Introduction	231
	The Legal Profession	232
	The Legal Profession in the United States	233
	Evolution of the Legal Profession in the United States	233
	Legal Education	234
	The Legal Profession Today	237
	Courthouse Work Groups	237
	Malpractice	238
	Private Practice	239
	Lawyer Advertising	239
	Should Attorneys Be Allowed to Advertise?	239
	Advertisement Restrictions	241
	Solicitation of Clients	243
	Fields of Practice	243
	The Internet	243
	Professional Responsibility	244
	Lawyer's Duties to the Client	244
	Client's Rights	246
	Duties to Others	247
	Conflicts of Interest	249
	Trial Publicity Prohibited Conduct by Attorneys	249
	Prohibited Conduct by Attorneys	250

Contents		xiii
	Future of the Law Summary Endnotes	250 251 255
10	Private Life and the Law	257
	Chapter Objectives Introduction Right to Privacy Privacy Act of 1974 Freedom of Information Act The Right of Publicity The Federal Electronic Communications Privacy Act (ECPA) Computer Fraud and Abuse Act Abortion Pornography Pornography and the Internet Endnotes	257 257 258 259 261 264 265 265 278 281 281 283
11	Crime and Justice Issues	285
	Chapter Objectives Introduction Exclusionary Rule Plea Bargaining Hate Crimes Stalking Interstate Stalking Punishment and Prevention Act of 1996 Punishment State Anti-Stalking Legislation Capital Punishment The Death Penalty in America Imprisonment Private Prisons Endnotes	285 285 286 291 292 297 298 299 301 302 303 304 305
12	Labor Issues and the Law Chapter Objectives Introduction Governmental Labor Policies National Labor Relations Act Present State of Labor Unions	307 307 307 308 309 311

xiv	Contents

Endnotes	323
	201
Workers' Compensation	322
Reverse Discrimination	32:
Age Discrimination	32
Pregnancy	320
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission	320
Discrimination	
Fair Labor Standards Act	
Union Affairs	317
Concerted Action	
Right-to-Work Laws and Unions	
Bargaining Subjects	313
Employers and Employee Rights	
Exclusivity	31
Federal Preemption	31
	Exclusivity Employers and Employee Rights Bargaining Subjects Right-to-Work Laws and Unions Concerted Action Union Affairs Fair Labor Standards Act Discrimination Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Pregnancy Age Discrimination Reverse Discrimination Workers' Compensation

An Overview of Law and Society

Chapter Objectives

After reading this chapter you should be able to

- Describe the issues involved with the law and its interchange with society
- Provide a workable definition of law
- · Explain how law influences our daily lives
- List and explain the three approaches to issues in law and society discussed in the chapter
- Discuss the roles sociologists should take when addressing law and society issues
- · Define the concept of rule of law

Introduction

In today's society, law permeates all forms of our social behavior. The law is everywhere, with us and around us. To get to class, traffic law dictated the manner in which we drove or where we walked across the street. Law even governs our right to sit in class and our obligations to pay tuition. It is a vast, though sometimes invisible, presence. Chapter 1 introduces readers to the issues involved between law and society. The problems with definitions of law are discussed along with classifications of law. Three approaches to law and society issues are discussed, along with the ramifications associated with each approach. The final section of the chapter looks at the concept of the "rule of law."

The study of law and society has never been more interesting and important as it is today. In studying law and society, we should remember that the law is an enormous and complicated process. Any attempts to simplify it are usually a failure. The law is also parochial in nature. For example, mathematics is more or less the same subject in Rome, Italy, as it is in New York, New York. The legal system operating in Rome, however, is vastly different from the legal system operating in New York. While two plus two should always equal four, the law is constantly changing. Presently, the pace of social change is unsurpassed in history. The pace of legal change is also unmatched

in history. Yet, often the law does not keep pace with social change. As will be noted in the text, changes to laws frequently lag behind social change. In the text, we present the major theories and points of view without advocating any particular slant. Our goal is to expose the readers to the major theoretical perspectives without advocating a particular position, ideology, or theoretical position.

Chapter 3 examines the contributions of sociological research and its impact on the law. There are differences of opinion over what roles sociologists should take when conducting research in law and society issues. The traditional approach is that sociologists should conduct their research in a value-neutral and empirical fashion and then report the findings in a similar manner. Others contend that sociologists should do more than merely describe and explain social events. They contend that sociologists should assert their rights to criticize and advance ways of rectifying or redressing law and society problems.

A PARADOX

The more civilized individuals become, the greater is the individual's need for law, and the more law he or she creates. Law is but a response to social needs.¹

Do you agree with the paradox? Assuming that the paradox is correct, how do you explain it?

Law and Society

Law and society is the field of study that encompasses the many relationships between, and the effects of law on, the social sciences and humanities. What do we mean when we use the term *law and society*? Secondly, how does the concept of law and society differ from the field of sociology of law? It may be easier to consider the second question first.

It is sometimes difficult to distinguish between the fields of law and society and the sociology of law. There is no bright line separating the two disciplines. For the purposes of this text, we have accepted Javier Trevino's concept of the distinction between the two.² According to him, sociology of law analyzes the relationship between law and society from a sociological perspective, while law and society examines the relationship from a broader point of view that includes the social sciences as well as the humanities. Under that concept, sociology of law is a subset of law and society. Trevino states: